into currency swap for converting INR loan into other
foreign currency for taking advantage of lower cost of
borrowing in stable currency environment. The Company
also enters into various foreign exchange contracts to
mitigate the risk arising out of foreign exchange rate
movement on foreign currency borrowings or trade
payables. Further, to hedge foreign currency future
transactions in respect of which firm commitment are
made or which are highly probable forecast transactions
(for instance, foreign exchange denominated income)
the Company has entered into foreign currency forward
contracts as per the policy of the Company.

  The Company is mainly exposed to changes in USD, EURO,
AUD, SGD and JPY. The below table demonstrates the
sensitivity to a 1% increase or decrease in the respective
foreign currency rates against INR, with all other variables
held constant. The sensitivity analysis is prepared on
the net unhedged exposure of the Company as at the
reporting date. 1% represents management’s assessment
of reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rate.

` in crore

Particulars
Impact	on	Profit	before	tax Impact on Pre-tax Equity

For the year ended For the year ended
March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017 March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017

USD Sensitivity
RUPEES / USD – Increase by 1% (59.80) (69.89) (59.80) (69.89)
RUPEES / USD – Decrease by 1%  59.80  69.89  59.80  69.89
EURO Sensitivity
RUPEES / EURO – Increase by 1%  (0.04) (0.08)  (0.04) (0.08)
RUPEES / EURO – Decrease by 1% 0.04  0.08 0.04  0.08
JPY Sensitivity
RUPEES / JPY – Increase by 1%  - (0.03)  - (0.03)
RUPEES / JPY – Decrease by 1%  -  0.03  -  0.03
SGD Sensitivity
RUPEES / SGD – Increase by 1% (0.02)  - (0.02)  -
RUPEES / SGD – Decrease by 1%  0.02  -  0.02  -
AUD Sensitivity
RUPEES / AUD – Increase by 1%  0.86  0.85  0.86  0.85
RUPEES / AUD – Decrease by 1% (0.86) (0.85) (0.86) (0.85)

Adani Ports and Special Economic Zone Limited | Annual Report 2017-18166

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2018

(III) Equity price risk
  The Company’s non-listed equity securities are

susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainties
about future values of the investment securities.
The Company manages the equity price risk through
diversification and by placing limits on individual and
total equity instruments. Reports on the equity portfolio
are submitted to the Company’s senior management on a
regular basis. The Company’s Board of Directors reviews
and approves all equity investment decisions.

  The Company has given corporate guarantees and
pledged part of its investment in equity in order to